The most significant unobservable input used in the above valuation techniques and its relationship with fair value
measurement is the capitalisation rate. The higher/lower the rate, the lower/higher fair value.

Centuria Capital Group
31 December 2020

25

Assets and liabilities

C4 Investment properties (continued)

(b) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Significant unobservable
inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity decrease in

input
Inputs for half-year ended

31 December 2020
Market rent Increase Decrease $552 psm

Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.75%
Discount rate Decrease Increase 7.00%

A further sensitivity analysis was taken by the Group to assess the fair value of investment properties given the
uncertain impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation of
movements in capitalisation rates and discount rate:

Fair value at
31 December

2020

Capitalisation rate impact

-0.25% +0.25%
$'000 $'000 $'000

Investment properties 155,750 5,990 (5,563)

Management acknowledges the current valuation is subject to ongoing valuation uncertainty as a consequence of
this. To date, there has been little evidence to suggest that capitalisation and discount rates have softened since the
onset of COVID-19. As the COVID-19 pandemic progresses, the Group has continued to re-assess the valuation
method to ensure appropriate consideration is given to inputs used.

C5 Property held for development

31 December 30 June
Property 2020 2020

$'000 $'000
Opening Balance 31,295 -
Capital expenditure 936 -
Foreign currency translation 109 -
Acquisitions - 1,295

[…]

renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where appropriate, counter notices
have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(b) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Significant unobservable inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value
measurement

sensitivty decrease
in input

Inputs for half-year
ended 31 December

2020
Market rent Increase Decrease $552 psm

Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.75%
Discount rate Decrease Increase 7.0%

A further sensitivity analysis was taken to assess the fair value of investment properties given the uncertain impact
of the COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation impact of movements in
capitalisation rates and discount rates:

Fair value at Capitalisation rate impact
31 December 2020 -0.25% +0.25%

'$000 '$000 '$000
Investment property 155,750 5,990 (5,563)

Management acknowledges the current valuation is subject to ongoing valuation uncertainty as a consequence of
this. To date, there has been little evidence to suggest that capitalisation and discount rates have softened since the
onset of COVID-19. As the COVID-19 pandemic progresses, the Fund has continued to re-assess the valuation
method to ensure appropriate consideration is given to inputs used.

C4 Payables

31 December
2020
$'000

30 June
2020
$'000

Sundry creditors
(i)

6,193 6,521
Distribution Payable 19,811 16,420
Accrued expenses 512 590

26,516 23,531

(i)
Sundry creditors are non-interest bearing liabilities, payable on commercial terms of 7 to 60 days.